The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to the USD, EUR and CNY. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and
recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency. The Company
evaluates its exchange rate exposure arising from these transactions and enters into foreign exchange forward contracts
(if needed) to hedge forecasted cash flows denominated in foreign currency and mitigate such exposure.

	 The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting year expressed in Rs., are as follows

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Financial assets

Trade receivables

USD  3.48  9.26

EUR  -   2.96

CNY  16.60  19.12

Others  -   5.91

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  20.08  37.25

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

USD  3.47  -

EUR  1.13  -

Others  0.32  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  4.92  -

	 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars

Impact on Profit and Loss
for the year ended March 31, 2024

Impact on Profit and Loss

for the year ended March 31, 2023

Gain / (Loss) on

Appreciation

Gain / (Loss) on

Depreciation

Gain / (Loss) on

Appreciation

Gain / (Loss) on

Depreciation

1% appreciation / depreciation in Indian
Rupees against following foreign currencies *:

USD  -   -   0.09 (0.09)

EUR 0.01 (0.01) 0.03 (0.03)

CNY 0.17 (0.17)  0.19 (0.19)

Others  -   -   0.06 (0.06)

Total 0.18 (0.18) 0.37 (0.37)

* Holding all other variables constant

USD: United States Dollar, EUR: Euro, CNY: Chinese yuan renminbi

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024� Contd..
� (All Amount in Rs. Millions, unless otherwise stated)

180

30	 Capital management
	 The primary objective of the management of the Company’s capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and

equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while taking into account the desirability of retaining financial flexibility to
pursue business opportunities and adequate access to liquidity to mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.